Unlisted equity investments classified as level 3

The Group invests in companies which are not quoted in an active market.  Transaction in such investments do not occur on a regular basis.
The Company uses a market based valuation technique for these positions.

Valuation process for Level 3 valuation

The valuation process for the investments is completed on a yearly basis and is designed to determine a reasonable fair value while subjecting
the valuation of such investment to an appropriate level of review.  Yearly valuations are performed at Group level by the Directors.  For assets
classified as Level 3, the finance professionals are responsible for documenting preliminary valuations based on their collection of financial and
operating data, company specific developments, market valuation of comparable companies and model projections, among other factors.
The Board then reviews the preliminary valuations and all inputs for accuracy and reasonableness. The Board finally approves all investment
valuations.

Qualitative information of unobservable inputs - Level 3

Private equity investments 2017
Valuation
technique

Unobservable
inputs Range

Sensitivity
used

Effect on fair
value

Rs’000 Rs’000

Flacq Associated Stonemasters Limited (FAST)  10,400
Market
comparables

Discount
of lack of
marketability

50.0% +5%  (522)

-5% 522

Impele KCB SPV Limited  28,820
Income
approach WACC 31.4% +1%  (1,382)

-1%  1,497

13. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSET THE GROUP AND
THE COMPANY

2017 2016

Rs’000 Rs’000

Loan receivable from associate 13,795  13,795

The loan receivable is unsecured, bears no interest and will be repayable on demand. The fair value of the loan approximates its carrying
amount.

The Un i ted  Basa l t  Products  L imi ted 131ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

14. INCOME TAX
THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2017 2016 2017 2016

(a)  In the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income: Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Income tax on the adjusted profit for the year 25,114  37,182 17,898  28,782
Corporate social responsibility tax 3,478  4,912 2,387  3,838
(Over)/under provision of corporate social responsibility tax (441)  43 (467)  43
Under provision of income tax in previous year 727  731 -  1,234
(Over)/under provision of deferred tax in previous years (837)  2,141 5,650  2,599
Deferred tax charge/(credit) 6,036  (4,315) 4,623  (6,356)
Income tax expense 34,077  40,694 30,091  30,140
Amount in other comprehensive income
Deferred tax on actuarial gains and losses 2,300  (2,730) 1,553  (2,409)
Deferred tax on revaluation of land and buildings (45,411)  - (23,864)  -

(b)  In the statements of financial position:
At July 1, 27,113  11,603 21,580  9,430
Payment during the year (47,696)  (25,145) (37,050)  (19,534)
Tax withheld (1,915)  (2,213) (1,911)  (2,213)
(Over)/under provision of corporate social responsibility tax   (441)  43 (467)  43
Under provision of income tax in previous year 727  731 -  1,234
Income tax expense 28,592  42,094 20,285  32,620
At June 30, 6,380  27,113 2,437  21,580
Analysed as:
Income tax receivable (1,600)  - -  -
Income tax payable 7,980  27,113 2,437  21,580

6,380  27,113 2,437  21,580
(c) Deferred tax:

Deferred tax assets 9,512  - -  -
Deferred tax liabilities (96,138)  (38,316) (65,525)  (32,941)
Net deferred tax liabilities (86,626)  (38,316) (65,525)  (32,941)

(d)  Movement in deferred tax:
At July 1, (38,316)  (37,760) (32,941)  (34,289)
Under/(over) provision of deferred tax in previous years 837  (2,141) (5,650)  (2,599)
Income tax effect recognised in other comprehensive income (43,111)  (2,730) (22,311)  (2,409)
Deferred tax (charge)/credit (6,036)  4,315 (4,623)  6,356
At June 30, (86,626)  (38,316) (65,525)  (32,941)

Unused tax losses of the Group that have not been recognised as deferred tax asset amounted to Rs 100.7m (2016: Rs 109m). Deferred
tax asset has not been recognised in respect of these losses due to the unpredictability of future profit streams to utilise these losses.

The Un i ted  Basa l t  Products  L imi ted132 ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

(e) Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2017 2016 2017 2016

Deferred tax liabilities Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
 - Accelerated capital allowances (39,389)  (22,255) (27,276)  (13,462)

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

21. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LIABILITY (CONT’D)

(a) Funded obligation (Cont’d)

(viii) Risks associated with the plans

The Defined Benefit Plans expose the Group and the Company to actuarial risks such as longevity risk, interest rate risk, market
(investment) risk, and salary risk.

Longevity risk
The liabilities disclosed are based on the mortality tables A 67/70 and PA(90)/AMAS buyout rate. Should the experience of the pension
plans be less favourable than the standard mortality tables, the liabilities will increase.

Interest rate risk
If the bond interest rate decreases, the liabilities would be calculated using a lower discount rate and would therefore increase.

Investment risk
The present value of the liabilities of the plan are calculated using a discount rate. Should the returns on the assets of the plan be lower
than the discount rate, a deficit will arise for funded benefits only.

Salary risk
If salary increases are higher than assumed in our basis, the liabilities would increase giving rise to actuarial losses.

(ix) Sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligation at the end of the year:

THE GROUP  THE COMPANY

Impact Impact

2017 2016 2017 2016

Discount rate  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000
1% increase (55,095)  (48,965) (45,096)  (41,286)
1% decrease 55,095  48,965 45,906  41,286

Salary increase
1% increase 30,710 18,945 21,981  12,376
1% decrease (30,710)  (18,945) (21,981)  (12,376)

The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on sensibly possible changes of the discount rate or salary increase rate
occuring at the end of the reporting period if all other assumptions remain unchanged.

(x) The  major categories of the planned assets are as follow:

THE GROUP  THE COMPANY

2017 2016 2017 2016

% % % %
Local equities 1  1 -  -
Overseas equities and mutual funds 1  1 -  -
Fixed interest 1  1 -  -
Property 1  1 -  -
Qualifying insurances policies 96  96 100  100

100  100 100  100

(b) Unfunded obligation

The amounts recognised in the statements of financial position in respect of unfunded obligation are as follows: